

Mat Suit 362 of 2019

Order No. 41 dated 26.11.2025

Date is fixed for evidence of OPW.

Petitioner files hazira.

Vakalatnama of the ld. counsel is filed today on behalf of the O.P.

An application for time is also filed on behalf of the O.P.. Copy is served.

Heard boths ides.

Ld. counsel for the O.P .submits that the O.P. is too ill to attend the Court today and the attending physician has advised to hospitalize her. In support of the submission, a photocopy of medial prescription is filed.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner raises vehement objection against the prayer for time.

A perusal of the photocopy of the medical prescription reveals that there is some incorporation as regards date of visit. However, three (03) days bed rest was advised and in case of emergency hospitalization was also advised by the doctor.

So, considering the prima-facie physical illness of the O.P., prayer for time is allowed. Tomorrow, i.e. 27/11/2025, is also fixed for OPW and in case of absence of the O.P. tomorrow , she is directed to produce reliable medical document to justify her absence in Court, i.d. necessary order will be passed in this regard.

To date (27/11/2025).

Dict. & Corrected by me

D.J.

District Judge, Hooghly.

