

Mat Suit 362 of 2019

Present : Sri Amit Chakravorty, District Judge(JO WB-00615)

Order No. 48 dated 07.02.2026

Date is fixed for further OPW.

A petition has been filed by the respondent/wife U/O 18 Rule 17 of CPC to recall PW-1 for further cross-examination.

The petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. counsel for the respondent/wife submits that some questions are essential for just and proper adjudication of the case and without clarification of those points the O.P. will suffer serious prejudice.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner/husband submits that he has no objection if the respondent is given opportunity to cross-examine the petitioner on recall.

Considering the subject matters of the relevant questions intended to be put by the respondent/wife are obviously necessary for arriving at a just conclusion of the case. Therefore, the application U/O 18 Rule 17 of CPC for recalling the PW-1 for further cross-examination is allowed on consent.

PW-1 is cross-examined on recall by the respondent/wife. Cross-examination is concluded.

Ld. counsel for the respondent submits that no further witness will be adduced. So, evidence is closed.

Fix **06/03/2026 and 07/03/2026** for argument.

Dict. & Corrected by me

D.J.

District Judge, Hooghly.

J.O Code WB00615

